Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. We are exposed to potential adverse impacts on the value of financial instruments resulting from differences in the maturities or
repricing dates of assets and liabilities both on and off-balance sheet, as well as from embedded optionality in those assets and liabilities.

Our interest rate risk is managed in accordance with guidelines established by the Department of Finance as well as policies set by the
Board. We report interest rate risk on a quarterly basis to the Asset liability Management Committee and to the risk Management
Committee of the Board.

Our interest rate risk policy limits are tested on a monthly basis to ensure compliance with our policy. Interest rate risk is measured by
simulating the impact of a 100 basis point change on our net financing and investment income.

70  |  BuIlDIng rESIlIEnCE In unCErTAIn TIMES

ManageMent’s Discussion anD analysis

Interest Rate Sensitivity
The table below presents the sensitivity of the net financing and investment income and net income to a parallel 100 basis point change
in interest rates given the outstanding positions as at December 31, 2011.

Interest Rate Change

(in millions of Canadian dollars) 2011 2010

+100 Basis
Points

– 100 Basis
Points

+100 Basis
Points

– 100 Basis
Points

Change in net financing and investment income (11) 11 (3) 3

Change in net income (93) 92 (69) 69

Foreign Exchange Risk
Foreign exchange risk is the potential adverse impact on the value of financial instruments resulting from exchange rate movements.
We are exposed to foreign exchange rate risk when there is a mismatch between assets and liabilities in any currency.

Our foreign exchange risk is managed in accordance with guidelines established by the Department of Finance as well as policies approved
by the Board. We report our foreign exchange risk on a quarterly basis to the Asset liability Management Committee and to the risk
Management Committee of the Board.

In addition to the guidelines and policies described above, we also have supplemental operational limits and reporting requirements.

[…]

claims liabilities. There is uncertainty in any estimate because future events could affect the ultimate claim amounts.  Examples of future
events include, but are not limited to:

(1) economic cycles;
(2) higher than anticipated claim loss development;
(3) concentration of credit losses; and
(4) geo-political considerations.

Therefore the actual ultimate claim amount may differ materially from estimates. However, we have employed standard actuarial techniques
and appropriate assumptions to mitigate this risk.

KEy ASSUMPTIONS
The key risk components to the insurance provisioning exercise are claim frequency, claim severity, future claim development, and foreign
exchange rates. These risk components are analyzed and estimated using EDC’s own loss experience. A qualitative component is added
to these quantitative risk components as warranted by external factors as mentioned above.

SENSITIVITy ANALySIS
The following table illustrates the impact on net income of variations in key risk components. A 10% change was applied to key risk
components and the impact on policy and claims liabilities was quantified. The largest sensitivities pertain to claim frequency, claim
severity and foreign exchange rates.

kEy RISkS SENSITIVITIES

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Dec. 31, 2011

Changes in assumptions Impact on gross liabilities Impact on net income

Frequency of claims +10% 45 36

Frequency of claims -10% (47) (37)

Severity of claims +10% 49 39

Severity of claims -10% (50) (41)

Foreign exchange rates +10% 63 48

Foreign exchange rates -10% (63) (47)

Claims development +10% 6 6

Claims development -10% (6) (6)

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Dec. 31, 2010

Changes in assumptions Impact on gross liabilities Impact on net income

Frequency of claims +10% 38 30

Frequency of claims -10% (40) (31)

Severity of claims +10% 41 33

Severity of claims -10% (42) (34)

Foreign exchange rates +10% 55 42

Foreign exchange rates -10% (54) (41)

Claims development +10% 8 8

Claims development -10% (8) (8)

EDC AnnuAl rEPOrT 2011  |  119

CO
N

SO
LIDATED

 FIN
A

N
CIA

L STATEM
EN

TS

CLAIMS DEVELOPMENT
As time passes the ultimate cost for the claims become more certain. The chart below compares actual claims with previous estimates.

(in millions of Canadian dollars)

underwriting year 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total

Estimate of cumulative claims:

At end of underwriting year 44 92 68 51 44

One year later 52 132 40 34

Two years later 53 115 38

Three years later 51 109

Four years later 48

Estimate of cumulative claims (at Dec. 31, 2011) 48 109 38 34 44 273

Cumulative payments (at Dec. 31, 2011) 46 104 34 27 10 221

Effect of margin and discounting – 2 – 1 5 8

[…]

IFrS 1 requires that our initial financial statements under the new standards reflect our financial position as if IFrS had always been
applied, with any differences upon transition eliminated through opening equity. This adjustment resulted in a $164 million reduction in
our opening retained earnings. The following tables provide the details of our opening retained earnings adjustment and a reconciliation
between previous Canadian gAAP and IFrS for our January 1, 2010 opening statement of financial position.

RECONCILIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS

as at January 1, 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars) Note

Retained earnings under previous Canadian GAAP 5,317

Accumulated other comprehensive loss A (62)

Equipment available for lease D (11)

Aircraft major overhaul costs D 4

Loans payable F 2

Defined benefit pension plans H (97)

Retained earnings under IFRS $5,153

EDC AnnuAl rEPOrT 2011  |  139

CO
N

SO
LIDATED

 FIN
A

N
CIA

L STATEM
EN

TS

rECOnCIlIATIOn OF COnSOlIDATED STATEMEnT
OF FInAnCIAl POSITIOn

as at January 1, 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Previous Canadian
GAAP balance

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
balance

Assets

Cash 52 – – 52

Marketable securities: (Notes A and E)

Available-for-sale 751 (726) (25) –

Held-for-trading 4,629 (4,629) – –

Marketable securities: (Note A)

At fair value through profit or loss – 5,335 – 5,335

At amortized cost – 20 – 20

Derivative instruments 1,909 – – 1,909

Loans receivable (Notes B, E and I) 26,267 246 (36) 26,477

Allowance for losses on loans (Notes C and E) (1,948) – 14 (1,934)

Equity financing at fair value through profit
 or loss (Note I) 196 2 – 198

Equipment available for lease (Notes D and I) 315 18 (7) 326

Net investment in aircraft under finance leases (Note I) 113 1 – 114

Recoverable insurance claims 93 – – 93

Reinsurers’ share of policy and claims liabilities 159 – – 159

Other assets (Note E and I) 124 (8) 25 141

Property, plant and equipment 17 – – 17

Intangible assets 41 – – 41

Accrued interest and fees (Note I) 180 (180) – –

Total Assets $32,898 $79 $(29) $32,948

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts payable and other credits (Note E, G and I) 139 11 (4) 146

Loans payable:

Designated at fair value through profit or loss 22,139 – – 22,139

At amortized cost (Note F) 2,296 – (2) 2,294

Derivative instruments 222 – – 222

Retirement benefit obligations (Note H) 8 – 97 105

Allowance for losses on loan commitments
 (Notes C and E) 713 (242) (18) 453

Policy and claims liabilities 793 – – 793

Loan guarantees  (Note B and C) – 310 – 310

26,310 79 73 26,462

Financing commitments and contingent liabilities

Equity

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (Note A) (62) – 62 –

Share capital 1,333 – – 1,333

Retained earnings 5,317 – (164) 5,153

6,588 – (102) 6,486

Total Liabilities and Equity $32,898 $79 $(29) $32,948

140  |  BuIlDIng rESIlIEnCE In unCErTAIn TIMES

consoliDateD Financial stateMents

ExPLANATION OF OPENING ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS
A. MARkETABLE SECuRITIES
As discussed in note 2, we have elected to early adopt IFrS 9 for our financial assets and liabilities. under IFrS 9, financial assets are either
measured at amortized cost or fair value. The marketable securities held by EDC that were classified as held-for-trading (HFT) or available-
for-sale (AFS) under previous Canadian gAAP have been reclassified to marketable securities at fair value through profit or loss. The AFS
marketable securities held by Exinvest are held principally to collect interest and principal and will be carried at amortized cost under IFrS.

[…]

Breakdowns of the reclassifications related to accrued interest and fees and other assets are provided in the following tables:

Reclassification of Accrued Interest and Fees to:
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Loans receivable at amortized cost (178)

Equity financing at fair value through profit or loss (2)

Net investment in finance leases (1)

Other assets (7)

Accounts payable and other credits 8

Total reduction to accrued interest and fees $(180)

Reclassification of Other Assets (to)/from:
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Accrued interest and fees 7

Accounts payable and other credits 3

Equipment available for lease (18)

Total reduction to other assets $(8)

RECONCILED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The following pages include the reconciliations between previous Canadian gAAP and IFrS for the following:

`` our financial position as at December 31, 2010
`` our comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

142  |  BuIlDIng rESIlIEnCE In unCErTAIn TIMES

consoliDateD Financial stateMents

rECOnCIlIATIOn OF COnSOlIDATED STATEMEnT
OF FInAnCIAl POSITIOn

as at December 31, 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Previous Canadian
GAAP balance

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
balance

Assets

Cash 124 – – 124

Marketable securities:

Available-for-sale 1,327 (1,296) (31) –

Held-for-trading 2,383 (2,383) – –

Marketable securities:

At fair value through profit or loss – 3,660 – 3,660

At amortized cost – 19 – 19

Derivative instruments 2,010 – – 2,010

Loans receivable  26,415 225 (29) 26,611

Allowance for losses on loans (1,566) – 5 (1,561)

Equity financing at fair value through profit or loss 316 1 – 317

Equipment available for lease  171 17 (45) 143

Net investment in aircraft under finance leases 99 – – 99

Recoverable insurance claims 92 2 – 94

Reinsurers’ share of policy and claims liabilities 109 – – 109

Other assets 150 (15) 47 182

Property, plant and equipment 33 – – 33

Intangible assets 42 – – 42

Accrued interest and fees  167 (167) – –

 Total Assets $31,872 $63 $(53) $31,882

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts payable and other credits 166 3 (3) 166

Loans payable:

Designated at fair value through profit or loss 20,465 – – 20,465

At amortized cost 2,020 – (1) 2,019

Derivative instruments 200 – – 200

Retirement benefit obligations 2 – 91 93

Allowance for losses on loan commitments 278 (185) – 93

Policy and claims liabilities 640 – – 640

Loan guarantees – 245 – 245

23,771 63 87 23,921

Financing commitments and contingent liabilities

Equity

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (80) – 80 –

Share capital 1,333 – – 1,333

Retained earnings 6,848 – (220) 6,628

8,101 – (140) 7,961

Total Liabilities and Equity $31,872 $63 $(53) $31,882

EDC AnnuAl rEPOrT 2011  |  143

CO
N

SO
LIDATED

 FIN
A

N
CIA

L STATEM
EN

TS

rECOnCIlIATIOn OF COnSOlIDATED COMPrEHEnSIVE InCOME
for the year ended December 31, 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

Previous Canadian
GAAP balance

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
balance

Financing and investment revenue

Loan 1,006 (2) 1,004

Finance lease 8 – 8

Operating lease 32 – 32

Debt relief 25 – 25

Investment 48 (1) 47

Total financing and investment revenue 1,119 (3) 1,116

Interest expense 147 – 147

Leasing and financing related expenses 59 (6) 53

Net Financing and Investment Income 913 3 916

Loan Guarantee Fees 33 – 33

Insurance premiums and guarantee fees 210 – 210

Reinsurance assumed – 11 11

Reinsurance ceded – (11) (11)

Net Insurance Premiums and Guarantee Fees 210 – 210

Other Expenses 3 38 41

Administrative Expenses 279 (6) 273

Income before Provision and Claims-Related Expenses 874 (29) 845

Provision for (Reversal of) Credit Losses (658) 27 (631)

Claims-Related Expenses 1 – 1

Net Income $1,531 $(56) $1,475

Other Comprehensive Loss

Net unrealized losses on available-for-sale marketable securities (10) 10 –

Reclassification of gains on available-for-sale marketable
 securities to income (8) 8 –

Other comprehensive loss (18) 18 –

Comprehensive Income $1,513 $(38) $1,475

144  |  BuIlDIng rESIlIEnCE In unCErTAIn TIMES

ten-yeaR Review

STATEMEnT OF FInAnCIAl POSITIOn
as at December 31
(in millions of Canadian dollars) 2011(1) 2010(1) 2009(1) 2008(1) 2007(1) 2006(1) 2005(1) 2004(1) 2003(1) 2002(1)

Gross loans receivable(2) 29,093 26,997 26,823 30,898 19,108 19,581 17,306 19,419 21,459 26,341

Plus: accrued loan interest and fees(3) 145 163 – – – – – – – –

Less: deferred loan revenue and other credits (558) (549) (556) (689) (589) (825) (1,053) (1,289) (1,487) (1,718)

Risk mitigation insurer’s share of loan allowance – – – – – 61 124 – – –

Less: allowance for losses on loans (1,680) (1,561) (1,948) (1,928) (1,316) (1,674) (2,148) (2,674) (3,290) (3,613)